(a} Insert full name(s) and
address(ex) of the
adrmmstrator(s)

{b) Insert dates

Contact Details.

¥You do not have to give any comtact information in
the box oppasite but if yau do, 1t will help Companses 41 Castic Way, Southampton, $O14 2BW
House to contact you 1t there 13 a query on the form
Fhe contact information that vou give will be vistble Tel Nomber 023 8023 3572
to searchers of the public record

25/09/2012 #180

1 vou have completed and stgned this form please send 1t o the Regustrar of Compantes af
pames House, Crown Way, Caxdaff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CarchfY
*A117C6U1"
A8

Rule 2.47 Foim 2.24B (Cl1l1}

The Insolvency Act 1986 |

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number

Alexander Maguire Limited 06942174

In the Court case nurnber

High Court Chancery Division, Companues 933 of 2011 I

Court |
[full nune ot court]

We (a) Antony Robert Fanshawe and Francis Gavin Savage, both of Begbies Travnor (Central) LLP 4
Castle Way, Southampton, SO14 2BW

admimistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress repost for the period

from to
(b) 27 Apni 2012 {0 7 September 2612 |
P I
e o
A
N
ii f‘,: ?’1 !f“ ‘
y i“’% W ]
LEEY 4
(A N
Signed B A PR E

Jount ‘Admbiistrator |

Dated 7 September 2012

Besbies Traynor (Central} LLP

Fax Number 023 8023 3504 DX Numbar 55954

COMPANIES HOUSE




\»
\
2 XADMI 204P

- Roubies lteynor

&

Antony Robert Fanshawe and Francis Gavin Savage were
appointed joint administrators on 27 October 2011

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal habihty

Alexander Maguire Limited (In
Administration)

Progress report of the joint administrators pursuant
to Rule 247 and 2.112 of The Insolvency Rules
1986

Period: 27 April 2012 to 7 September 2012



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the admunistrators solely to comply with thewr
statutory duty to report fo creditors on the progress of the administration  The report 1s private
and confidental and may not be rebed upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or In part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for

any purpose whatsoever

Contents

O 60 0 0 000 p 0.

Interpretation
Statutory information
Detais of appointment of administrators
Progress dunng the penod
Estimated outcorme for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses
Assets that reman to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors’ nghts
Conclusion
Appendices
1 Account of recepts and payments
2 Time costs and disbursements

3 Staternent of expenses



1 INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

*the administration”
“the administrators”, “we”,

"DUIJ', “US"

“the Act"
“the Rules”

*secured credtor” and
“unsecured creditor”

‘secunty”

‘preferential credior”

Meaning

Alexander Maguire Limited (in Administration)

The appoiniment of administrators under Schedule B to the Insolvency Act
1586 on 27 October 2011

Antony Robert Fanshawe of Beghies Traynor {Central) LLP, 41 Castle Way,
Southampton, SO14 2BW

and
Francis Gavin Savage of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 41 Castle Way,

Southampton, SO14 2BW
The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

Secured credior, in refation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a securty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunly (Section 248(1) L)1 of the Act), and

{n} in relaton to Scotland, any secunty {whether hertable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retenton (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section

248(1)(b)(@) of the Act)

Any credttor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Seclions 388,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2 STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s),

Date of iIncomoraton
Company registered number

Company registered office

Alexander Maguire Limited

23 June 2008 |
06942174
c/o Beghies Traynor, 41 Castle Way, Southampton, SO14 2BW

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Names of the administrators

Date of appointment
Date of resignation
Court

Court Case Number

Person(s) making appomtment/
application

Acts of the administrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Extensions of the admmnistration penod

Antony Robert Fanshawe, a Licensed Insolvency Practtioner of
Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, 41 Casfle Way Southampton,
SO14 2BW

anhd

Francis Gavn Savage, a Licensed Insolvency Practiioner of
Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 41 Castle Way, Southampton,
5014 2BW

27 QOctoher 2011

N/A

High Court Chancery Divsion, Companies Court
933 of 2011

Pulse Cashftow Finance Limded

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal abity  Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an adrministrator may be done
by any one or more perscns holding the office of administrator

from time to tme

The EC Regulaton on Insolvency Proceedings (Councl
Regulaton (EC) No 1348/2000) apphes to these proceedings
which are 'main proceedings’ within the meaning of Articie 3 of the

Regulation

There have been no previous extensians to the administration
penod




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our absfract of receipts and payments for the penod from 27 Apnl 2012 to 7
September 2012

5 ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Campany's creditors were provided i our statement of proposals

On the basis of realisations to date and estmated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company's creddors as follows,

Secured creditor
Pulse has recovered its debtin full

Preferential creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estmated future realisatons, we believe there will be msufficient funds
avalable to enable a dvidend to be paid to the preferential creditors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Detalls of how the prescribed part for unsecured credtors s calculated were provded m our statement of
proposals

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belef, the Company’s net property, as defined in section
176A(6) of the Act, to be £nil and therefore the prescnbed part of the Company’s net property to be £nil There
will be no distnbubon under the prescnbed part

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estmated future realisations there will be nsufficient funds avalable to
enable a dividend to be pawd to the unsecured creditors

6. THE ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION &
DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly given by us (as administrators) and the
varous grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Beghbies Traynor (Central) LL.P
in attending to matters ansing mn the admmistration and we are authorsed to draw dishursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements i Statement of
Insolvency Practce 9) in accordance with our firn's policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of
Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the peried from 27 Apnl 2012 to 7 September 2012 amount to £finsert amouni] which
represents [insert} hours at an average rate of £{inser] per hour

The following fusther information in relation to our tme costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix [2]




Narrative summary of tme costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-cut value for the penod 27 Apnl 2012 to 7 September 2012
Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

O a oo

To 7 September 2012, we have drawn the fofal sum of £[insert amount] plus disbursements of £finser] on
account]

[Detars of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have been drawn during the penod of s report In accordance with the approval obtaned in
the total sum of £[insert] are provded in the narrative summary of time costs incurred which 1s at Appendix 2

7. ADMINISTRATORS EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred by us during the penod of this progress report is attached at Appendm 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

Book debts

At the date of this report, approxmately £65,000 i book debts are still left to collect. We are stil actively
pursuing these debts but do not expect to conclude these collechons within the remaining months before the
Administration expires, hence the request for an extension of the admevstration

9 OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Employment tnbunal claims

Dunng the pencd we have recewved a large number of employment tnbunal claims brought aganst the
Company by vanous agency workers These claims are being heard in vanous trbunals around the country We
have not given consent {o these proceedings for the following reasons

= The indvduals bnnging claims are not employees as defined by Secton 230 of the
Employment Rights Act 1986, but Agency Workers employed under a contract for serice with
the Company rather than a contract of employment

« As a consequence, any clam by agency workers against the Company will rank as an
unsecured non-preferental clam agamnst the Company, as agency workers do not satsfy the
cntena to rank as a preferential credttor in the administration of the Company in accordance
with Schedule 6 of the Insolvency Act 1886

Gwen that these claims will rank as unsecured non-preferential claim agamst the Company, that there 15 no
prospect of a retumn to unsecured creditors and that the RPO will not accept claims from Agency Workers, there
15 no prospect of the applicants receiving any manetary return

Report on Directors conduict




As detalled in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for Business,
Innovabion and Skills on the conduct of the direclors  We have complied with their duties in this respect

10. CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 248A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creddor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditars, including that
creditor, {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% i value of the unsecured creditors but with the pemmission
of the court), may request in witing that the admimistrators prowide fusther information about therr remuneration
or expenses {other than pre-admirustration costs) which have been detailed in this progress repart

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured credttor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors mcluding that creditor (or any unsecured credtors with less than
10% m value of the unsecured credttors, but with the pemmission of the court), may within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the administrators as set out m this progress report are excessive or, In refation to the basis fixed for
the administrators’ remuneration, inappropnate

11. CONCLUSION

Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act provdes that the appointment of an adminstrator shall cease to have
effect at the end of the penod of one year beginning with the date on which it takes effect However, the
adminstrator's term of office may be extended etther by court order for a specified penod or by consent of the
crediturs for a specified penod not exceeding six months

In order to ensure that the objechive of the administration 15 achieved and that we have fully discharged our
dutes as administrators, £ 15 necessary fo extend the pencd of the admirustraton  Accordingly we seek
creditors consent to extend the penod of the administratien for 6 months following the annversary of o

appommtment up to 26 Apnl 2013

A form enabling you to record your vote on the extension of the administration accompanies this report  In the
event that creditors’ consent to extend the penod, we wil give notice of the extension 1o creddors

Wi liLriaﬁort again | appr tely six months tme or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the
soohas

1 ]
B % :
. X
f B ~5 |
AR e
Joint Admmnistrator

Dated. 7 Septermnber 2012




Alexander Maguire Limited {In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

Book Debis

wWiP

Book Debt surplus

VAT Refund

Petty Cash

Rates refund

Funds held by Soitcitors
Bank Interest Gross
Vat Payahle

PAYMENTS

indirect Labour

Pre appointment fees
Pre appomtment expenses
Office Holders Fees
Office Holders Expenses
Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements
Agency Workers wages
Statutary Advertising
Bank Charges

Vat Recefvable

PAYE & NI

Input VAT

Balances in Hand

To 07 September 2012

Total (E)

1,076 16
89,605 75
58,824 21
10,742 04

163 71
3,108 48
3,380 50

14 62
41,485 34

208,510 82

12,854 07
16,329 50
10 15
19,333 67
160 02
1314500
149 80
67,632 44
76 50
2,516 57
31,263 67
10,534 70
9,773 42

183,879 51

24,831 31

20851082

O Bl e

APPENDIX




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note apples where a licensed insalvency practiioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder
of an nsolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case It also apphes where further information is to be provided
to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office
holder to be remunerated on a tme cost basis Best practice gmdance’ requires that such
information should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

in addtion, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way
of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the firm and also where
paymenis are to be made to outside parties in which the office hoider or his firm or any associate
has an interest Best practice guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those
who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation
of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT GF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her
to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carned out at
the appropriate level There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and

these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to aliocate their ime to the case The time is recorded at the indvidual's hourly rate

tn force at that ime which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses info two broad categories

a  Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - s pecific expenditure that s directly
related to the case usually referable to an mdependent external supplier's invoice All such ttems
are charged to the case as they are incurred

o Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of ncidental expenditure drrectly
\ncurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based

on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

o Internal mesting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors ts charged

at the rate of £100 per meeting,
o Carmileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mite,
o Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) Is

charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held n storage for a
particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases In respect of the penod

for which the storage charge relates,

7 statement of Insolvency Practce 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of Insdlvency office holdets in England & Wales
2
Ibid 1




{8) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads
and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost o the
case can be determined because the item satsfies the test of a Cafegory 1 disbursement

¢ Telephone and facsimile
o Pnnting and photocopying
o Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a natonal firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to sut local market conditions The rates applying to

the Southampton office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 385
Drector 345
Semor Manager 310
Manager 285
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Admimistrator 175
Admirustrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post s
not charged to cases but 1s carned as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time s
spent at one fime on a case 15 a charge made for support staff

Time is recorded 1n § minuyte units




oge

3 512D 0 umeIp 599 jTi0y|

Tn 102 00 044 00 G434 00 SPE 00 56¢ 3 3 Aunoy efiesany
- < GS 89601 40 9¥8 05 Z0E'S 059 e 0s L6t ¥ apesb yeys Aq 1500 suig je30)
b 6¥ 98 £08 SOl S0 apeab yrys Aq sinoy jejo
00 s¥e 05221 050 50 tonebiyy
ELT
PO
sBunaapw| =seyewi sapQ
SBNNUWOD SI01Psi
BY 652 05 ZLV'E 05 vl G6 ] S1aU0
panoag SIOpUpaY
Supray BSujpesy
sjasse Aued pay) /i) Jo vojualay
<B|BS JasS8 puw ssewistq 'Apedolg
S]1aS5E
0t €22 00 596'L 0B 8 cg sz uopeua 1geg)|  Jo uonesiesy
suonefnssan pue wgo] suonebpseaw
16 £22 00 090'2 0Z6 19 02 S0 sHeye Jo Juawaelels pue Butodal Aloineg
€0 8Tt 058251 06 L 9e £g Sunjueq pue uchensswpy
Bujvue)d pu
00 521 00 sl8 00s 0% Buued asen pue jusuhwioddy | uonESIURUPY
>t=oﬂﬁmm oy Jwaoeun} SINOH @101 uoddng Uy Jur Wil unupy Jug | J8upy 1ssy 1Bup 16Uy sug 16193110 Jaupeg apra) Jeit




19 EEE'BL 3 3jep 03 BMEID 533} |BIC)
G0 00 DD 0L 00 0} 00 5LL 00 50¢ 00 692 00 5¥¢ 00 s6¢ 3 9jed Apnoy sfetoay
0G 980 ZEL D0 000 E 00 60101 |00 505 posIBSyF JOUSEEC L BSZIEE 0009l 2y |05 €80 5¢ 3 aprifi yeis Aq 3500 awig jejo)
T €8 g2 § L6 §¢ 8 192 59 x4 0 vzl 5 £9 apeab yus Aq sanoy yejoy,
00 sTLT 0c8 Z1 0S 4 wonesnr
00 529 08¢ 91l 01 xel
0% 000'C 0v 91 XA BO ag 0g St 43410
sfujeap| ssapetts ;10
DARILULIOD SIOYPAlD
00 082 S5€ G’ 1S B8O [4F1:] E0Q S $4%3 ¥9 SRWO
05 261 06 € 60 (i PANISY SIONRBIY
0S2L8's 05 92 ole £ Burpel | Buipes)
syesse fued pay) el 10 voquSIeY
00 SO¥'vE 09 8y |91 057 g} S3ies 1OSSE PUB ssauisng Auedosd
s)asse
0S ZL6'¥L or ot 52 6t X411 Sl vopaloo eal  jo uonesesy
08 L5801 06 54 (4] ¥} suonebjsorn pue yaao| suopebnsasu|
00 6F1'C1 Qa0 S§ ¥ Ve % oLl D9 sHeye jo juawales pue Burpodat Aloinieig
0 660 L2 0E 091 ¥ 68 6¢€ 8 0F te 0g 18t Bunjueg pue LolENSIULUDY
Buaue;d pue
00 856'6 0Z BE 2Bl % e0 0¢ [V AN Butuire)d esed pue wawoddy | tenensiunspy
Jisoo aung SINOH [eyo ) N Hoddng Uiwpy dup WPy unepy aus ¥ oabupy 1ssy Bupy aBupy sug JopsiQ laupey apes puis




SE 082

i

e ZEE
BE OFT
96 284




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Adexander Maguire Limited
CASETYPE ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE HOLDERS Antony Rohert Fanshawe AND Francis Gavin Savage

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 27 QOctober 2011

1

11

12

13

14

15

16

$7

18

19

110

CASE OVERVIEW

This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s Intended to provide sufficient mfornation to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of

those fees in the context of the ¢case

Complexsty of the case
{ would refer you to the administrators propasals

Exceptional responsibilities
None

The office holders’ effectiveness
t would refer you fo the defalls contained wathin the body of the repart

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
{ would refer you to the details contained within the body of the report No further assets have

been dealt with during the period of the admirustration

Anticipated retumn to creditors
I would refer you to the details contained within the body of the report, which mcludes harrative

detail

Time costs analysis
An analyss of tme costs incurred between 27 Aprd 2011 and 7 Septernber 2012 prepared in

accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practce 9 s aftached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work mvelved 1n the case, and giving the

average hourly rate charged for each work type

The tme costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and their staff
followmg their appomtment only

The views of the creditors
All known creditars were sent nobficaton of the appontment of the joint administrators on

1 November 2011, our statement of proposals on 16 December 2011 and our six month
progress report on 6 May 2012 No specific matters have been bought to our attention to date

Approval of fees
Please refer to the administrators’ proposals

Appraval of Expenses and Disbursements
Please refer to the administrators’ proposals




1

112

Other professionals employed & their costs
Messrs Asset Recovery & Insolvency were instructed to act as our valuers and agents Their

fees were agreed on the basis of ther time costs incurred

Messrs PDT Solicitors were mstructed to act as our solicitors 1n dealing with the formalties of the
appointment

StaHing and management
Appropnately expenenced staff has undertaken the varnous tasks ansing in the administration to

ensure that matters are properly deaft with,




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance
whom expense metired discharged {to he
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Legal Fees Clarke Wilmott 495 {(495) ! NIL
PDT Schicttors 11,750 {11,270} 480
Legal Disbursements PDT Sohciiors 140 80 (149 80) NiL
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising 76 50 {76 50} NIL




